

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CONNECTICUT FUND FOR THE
ENVIRONMENT, INC., d/b/a SAVE THE SOUND,
SOUNDKEEPER, INC., PECONIC BAYKEEPER,
GROUP FOR THE EAST END, RUTH ANN
BRAMSON, JOHN POTTER, JOHN TURNER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
DENISE TURNER ROTH, in her official capacity as
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. GENERAL
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION, and JEH JOHNSON,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendants.

Case No. 16 Civ. 3791

(Hurley, J.)

(Shields, M.J.)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
Relevant Factual Background.....	3
The Appropriations Act	5
NEPA’s Requirements	6
Public Scoping	7
Consultation Under The Endangered Species Act.....	8
Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS).....	8
The Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS)	9
The Record Of Decision (ROD)	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH NEPA IS CONSTITUTIONALLY AND STATUTORILY RIPE FOR REVIEW.	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Constitutionally Ripe Because Defendants Failed to Comply with NEPA’s Requirements Before Issuing the FEIS and ROD.	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Statutorily Ripe Because an FEIS and ROD Constitute “Final Agency Action” Under the APA.	18
C. Defendants’ Violations of NEPA Related to the CZMA and ESA Are Similarly Ripe for Review.	21
D. The Possibility that Defendants Might Reconsider Their Decision Does Not Render Plaintiffs’ Claims Unripe.....	23
II. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE STANDING.	24
A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Injury-in-Fact.....	24
B. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege that Defendants Caused Their Injury.	29
C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Can Easily Be Redressed by This Court.....	31
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT PRUDENTIALY MOOT BECAUSE ANY FURTHER AGENCY ACTION IS UNCERTAIN IN TIMING AND SCOPE.	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.C.L.U. v. Davidson</i> , 211 F.3d 1277, 2000 WL 488460 (10th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	14
<i>All. for Env'tl. Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Basile v. Levittown United Teachers</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 195 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	13
<i>Blue Ocean Preservation Soc’y v. Watkins</i> , 767 F. Supp. 1518 (D. Haw. 1991).....	35
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Office of Legacy Mgmt.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Colo. 2011).....	34, 35
<i>Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero</i> , 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996)	30, 31
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 1369 (D.R.I. 1977).....	27
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Fountain v. Karim</i> , 838 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	24, 31
<i>Friends Of Marolt Park v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 382 F.3d 1088, 1095 (10th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d sub nom. Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Goodrich v. U.S.</i> , 434 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Hall v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendening</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	14, 18
<i>Los Alamos Study Group v. DOE</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D.N.M. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 692 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2012).....	33, 34
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24, 29
<i>N. Y. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 180 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	25
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) (“ <i>NRDC I</i> ”)	24
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) (“ <i>NRDC II</i> ”).....	15, 17
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Goldschmidt</i> , 677 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1982).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Norton v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , No. 01-CV-0891E(SC), 2002 WL 31017416 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2002)	17
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs</i> , 463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006)	15, 18, 30, 32
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	26
<i>S. Portland Ave. Block Ass’n, Inc. v. Pierce</i> , No. 87 CV 4210, 1988 WL 101306 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 1988).....	19, 20
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (E.D. Cal. 1999).....	36
<i>Sierra Club v. DOE</i> , 287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Sierra Club v. Mason</i> , 351 F. Supp. 419 (D. Conn. 1972).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 277 F. App’x 170 (3d Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Sierra Club v. Corps II</i> ”)	33
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006) (“ <i>Sierra Club v. Corps I</i> ”)	19
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	23
<i>Vt. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 495 (D. Vt. 2002).....	30, 31
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C.A. § 4332(C).....	16
Consol. Sec., Disaster Assistance & Continuing Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 110-329, § 540, 122 Stat. 3574, 3688 (2008).....	passim
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15 C.F.R. § 930.36.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
40 C.F.R.	
§ 1500.3.....	19
§ 1501.6(a)(2)	7, 16
§ 1502.14.....	6
§ 1502.16.....	6, 22
§ 1506.2(d).....	21
50 C.F.R. § 402.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 13
